

Steve Wade
Brian P. Thompson
BROWNING KALECZYC BERRY
& HOVEN, P.C.
800 N. Last Chance Gulch, Suite 101
PO BOX 1697
Helena, MT 59624-1697
Tel. (406) 443-6820
Fax (406) 443-6883
steve@bkbh.com
brian@bkbh.com

Thomas C. Jackson (pro hac vice)
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel. (202) 639-7000
Fax (202) 639-7890
thomas.jackson@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Edison
Electric Institute*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LT. GEN. SCOTT A. SPELLMON,
et al.,

Defendants,

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION, *et
al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants,

STATE OF MONTANA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00047-BMM

**BRIEF OF EDISON ELECTRIC
INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. Limits on the availability of nationwide permits would impede the clean energy transition. ..	9
A. Nationwide permits play a key role in allowing the power sector to quickly develop clean energy projects.	9
B. Plaintiffs’ attacks on NWP 12 could imperil the NWP program as a whole.	12
C. Without nationwide permits, EEI members may not be able to make timely progress in adding renewable energy capacity.	14
II. NWP 12, like other nationwide permits, already incorporates effective protections for ESA-listed species.....	17
A. The NWP program includes a carefully constructed system to protect listed species.....	17
B. General Condition 18 is effective in protecting listed species.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>National Wildlife Refuge Ass’n v. Rural Utilities Serv.</i> , Case No. 3:21-cv-306, 2022 WL 136829 (W.D. Wisc. Jan. 14, 2022).....	13
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , Case No. CV 19-44-GF-BMM (D. Mont.).....	5
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	11
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544.....	12
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....	17
16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	12, 13, 18, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	17
33 U.S.C. § 403.....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e).....	1, 4, 6, 12
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	12
REGULATIONS	
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(c).....	7
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(f).....	17
33 C.F.R. § 330.4(f)(2).....	17
33 C.F.R. § 330.5(c).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
80 Fed. Reg. 64,661 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	2
86 Fed. Reg. 2,744 (Jan. 13, 2021).....	6, 7, 10, 17, 18

Cal. Water Bds., Reg. Meas. 411836, *State Water Board Certification of the 2017 NWP's 13* (Mar. 17, 2017)..... 7

Clean Energy States Alliance, *100% Clean Energy Collaborative – Table of 100% Clean Energy States* 14

EIA, *Annual Energy Outlook 2022: With Projections To 2050 - Narrative* (Mar. 3, 2022) 3

EIA, *Annual Energy Outlook 2022: Reference Case Projections Tables - Table 16. Renewable Energy Generating Capacity and Generation* (Mar. 3, 2022) 3

Electric Power Monthly: with Data for December 2021 (Feb. 2022)..... 2

Eric Larson et al., *Net-Zero America: Potential Pathways, Infrastructure, and Impacts - Final Report Summary* (Oct. 29, 2021) 15, 16

Michael Greenstone, et al., *Assessing the Costs and Benefits of Clean Electricity Tax Credits, Build Back Better Act Policy Memo*, Energy Policy Institute, University of Chicago, and Rhodium Group (Feb. 9, 2022)..... 3

State of California Executive Department, *Executive Order B-55-18 to Achieve Carbon Neutrality* (Sept. 10, 2018)..... 14

U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, *Los Angeles District Final Regional Conditions for the 2017 NWP's*7

U.S. Department of Energy, *Solar Futures Study* (Sept. 8, 2021) 14, 16

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *Information for Planning and Consulting*..... 19

The White House, *Executive Order on Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad*, (Jan. 27, 2021)..... 13
